# CH \$1690.00 20863

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM468300

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		04/03/2018	National Banking Association:

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SIGNODE INDUSTRIAL GROUP LLC
Street Address:	3650 WEST LAKE AVENUE
City:	GLENVIEW
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60026
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 67**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2086384	ABC'S
Registration Number:	1947844	ACME
Registration Number:	3597090	ACME PACKAGING
Registration Number:	2060027	AERGUARD
Registration Number:	1664047	AIRHEAD
Registration Number:	1201092	ANGLEBOARD
Registration Number:	0847049	ANGLEBOARD
Registration Number:	2325451	ANGLEWRAP
Registration Number:	2299553	BATES CARGO PAK
Registration Number:	3793600	BLADEBOARD
Registration Number:	3198616	BLADERUNNER
Registration Number:	4426405	CARETEX
Registration Number:	2479556	CASELOCKER ST
Registration Number:	2777991	COBRA
Registration Number:	3290189	COILMASTER
Registration Number:	0788051	CONTRAX
Registration Number:	4041761	CORRUCELL
Registration Number:	2259680	CORRUPAD
Registration Number:	4180217	DOWN RIVER
		TRADEMARK

900445319 REEL: 006306 FRAME: 0656

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3135334	ENDURALOCK	
Registration Number:	3334479	FIBER-GUARD	
Registration Number:	2775192	GALEWRAP	
Registration Number:	4047060	G-FORCE	
Registration Number:	4060252	G-FORCE	
Registration Number:	2499554	HARD ANGLE	
Registration Number:	1253806	INSTA-BULK	
Registration Number:	1751182	INSTA-LINER	
Registration Number:	2941523	JK	
Registration Number:	3614162	LACHENMEIER	
Registration Number:	1046262	LITTLE DAVID	
Registration Number:	2279200		
Registration Number:	1506729	LOCK N' POP	
Registration Number:	0729968	MAGNUS	
Registration Number:	2665111	MICROJET	
Registration Number:	1153690	MIMA	
Registration Number:	2850885	MIMA	
Registration Number:	2703598	M MULTI-WALL PACKAGING CORPORATION	
Registration Number:	2970634	NEWSCOM	
Registration Number:	2756393	OCTOPUS	
Registration Number:	1235162	ORGAPACK	
Registration Number:	1475648	QUIPP	
Registration Number:	2905254	QWIK-CRATE	
Registration Number:	3404677	RAPZ	
Registration Number:	1581448	REDDI-CRATE	
Registration Number:	1869572	REPLASTEC	
Registration Number:	1045454	RIDE RITE	
Registration Number:	0512248	SIGNODE	
Registration Number:	0515659	SIGNODE	
Registration Number:	0817650	SIGNODE	
Registration Number:	0819053	SIGNODE	
Registration Number:	3040009	STACKMASTER	
Registration Number:	0993035	STRAPEX	
Registration Number:	2771206	SUPER 40	
Registration Number:	3074595	SUPERFLOW	
Registration Number:	3199360	SUS-PAK	
Registration Number:	0591682	SUS-RAP	
Registration Number:	3963387	SYN-TEX	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1053295	TENAX
Registration Number:	0876965	TENSION-WELD
Registration Number:	3031976	UB1
Registration Number:	3028513	UB1
Registration Number:	1473934	VERSAJET
Registration Number:	4238366	WAVE BREAKER
Registration Number:	4236306	XEROS
Registration Number:	2708984	YELLOW JACKET 110
Registration Number:	3803589	YOU SHIP IT. WE PROTECT IT.
Registration Number:	4647299	BIG FOOT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2126983599

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2126983500

**Email:** patents@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: Dechert LLP

Address Line 1: 1095 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 042390-157697		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erin Peacock	
SIGNATURE:	/Erin Peacock/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2018	

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Signode\_Payoff-US\_Trademark\_Release#page1.tif source=Signode\_Payoff-US\_Trademark\_Release#page2.tif source=Signode\_Payoff-US\_Trademark\_Release#page3.tif source=Signode\_Payoff-US\_Trademark\_Release#page4.tif source=Signode\_Payoff-US\_Trademark\_Release#page5.tif source=Signode\_Payoff-US\_Trademark\_Release#page6.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of April 3, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), is made by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of the grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2014, by and among the Collateral Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, in its capacity as collateral agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2014 (the "<u>Trademark Security</u> Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the USPTO on May 2, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5272/0908;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to certain Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), specifically the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including the trademarks and trademark applications set forth Schedule I attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademarks under the Trademark Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes Grantor or any of its authorized representatives to file this Release with the USPTO or any other applicable governmental office. The Collateral Agent hereby further authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Vi......Name∙

Title:

Katherine L. Hurley Vice President

**REEL: 006306 FRAME: 0661** 

# SIGNODE INDUSTRIAL GROUP LLC (FORMERLY KNOWN AS PREMARK PACKAGING LLC), as Grantor

Name: Carlos Ramirez

Title: Treasurer

**REEL: 006306 FRAME: 0662** 

# Schedule I

## UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS:

# Registrations:

	Owner	Trademark	Registration Number
1.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	ABC'S	2086384
2.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	ACME & Design	1947844
3.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	ACME PACKAGING	3597090
4.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	AERGUARD	2060027
5.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	AIRHEAD	1664047
6.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	ANGLEBOARD	1201092
7.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	ANGLEBOARD & Design	847049
8.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	ANGLEWRAP	2325451
9.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	BATES CARGO PAK & Design	2299553
10.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	BLADEBOARD	3793600
11.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	BLADERUNNER	3198616
12.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	CARETEX	4426405
13.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	CASELOCKER ST	2479556
14.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	COBRA	2777991
15.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	COILMASTER	3290189
16.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	CONTRAX	788051
17.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	CORRUCELL	4041761
18.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	CORRUPAD	2259680
19.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	DOWN RIVER & Design	4180217
20.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	ENDURALOCK	3135334
21.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	FIBER-GUARD	3334479
22.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	GALEWRAP	2775192
23.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	G-FORCE	4047060
24.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	G-FORCE	4060252
25.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	HARD ANGLE	2499554
26.	Premark Packaging LLC <sup>1</sup>	INSTA BULK LOGO	1253806
27.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	INSTA-LINER	1751182
28.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	JK	2941523
29.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	LACHENMEIER & Design	3614162
30.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	LITTLE DAVID	1046262
31.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	LITTLE DAVID Design	2279200
32.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	LOCK N' POP	1506729
33.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	MAGNUS	729968
34.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	MICROJET	2665111
35.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	MIMA	1153690
36.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	MIMA	2850885
37.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	M MULTI-WALL PACKAGING	2703598
		CORPORATION & Design	
38.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	NEWSCOM	2970634
39.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	OCTOPUS	2756393
40.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	ORGAPACK	1235162
41.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	QUIPP	1475648
42.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	QWIK-CRATE	2905254

-

Note to Draft: Per the USPTO public records, this mark was cancelled on March 25, 2016.

	<u>Owner</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number
43.	Premark Packaging LLC <sup>2</sup>	RAPZ	3404677
44.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	REDDI-CRATE	1581448
45.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	REPLASTEC	1869572
46.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	RIDE RITE	1045454
47.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	SIGNODE	512248
48.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	SIGNODE	515659
49.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	SIGNODE & Design	817650
50.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	SIGNODE & Design	819053
51.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	STACKMASTER	3040009
52.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	STRAPEX & Design	993035
53.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	SUPER 40	2771206
54.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	SUPERFLOW	3074595
55.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	SUS-PAK	3199360
56.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	SUS-RAP	591682
57.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	SYN-TEX	3963387
58.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	TENAX	1053295
59.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	TENSION-WELD	876965
60.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	UB1	3031976
61.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	UB1 & Design	3028513
62.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	VERSAJET	1473934
63.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	WAVE BREAKER	4238366
64.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	XEROS	4236306
65.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	YELLOW JACKET 110	2708984
66.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	YOU SHIP IT. WE PROTECT IT.	3803589
67.	Signode Industrial Group LLC	BIG FOOT & Design	4647299

•

**RECORDED: 04/03/2018** 

Note to Draft: Per the USPTO public records, this mark was cancelled on November 7, 2014.